4)   The matter was referred to arbitration and the Arbitral Tribunal 

rendered an award on 20.04.2018 as under: 

"In view of the findings and decisions arrived at Issue-wise 

in the preceding paragraphs of the Award it is hereby declare that the 

Petitioner is entitled to get in total Rs. 8,98,226/-(Rupees eight lakhs 

ninety eight thousand two hundred and twenty six) only from the 

Respondent. In addition to the aforesaid amount he is also entitled to 

get interest at the rate of 9% per annum over the awarded amount 

with effect from the date of Prayer before the Respondent for settling 

the dispute, i.e.10-09-2015 within three months from today failing